

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPMS No. 1563 of 2025</p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J</u></b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Vikas Kumar Guglani, learned counsel for the petitioner.</li> <li>2. Petitioner has challenged the order passed under Section 24 of Hindu Marriage Act, whereby he was asked to pay ₹30,000/- per month as maintenance <i>pendent lite</i>, besides ₹50,000/- for litigation expenses, to the respondent.</li> <li>3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there are fair chances of amicable settlement of the dispute, therefore, the parties may be called for mediation/counselling. He submits that petitioner will bear the travel and other expenses of the respondent, if she is asked to visit Nainital.</li> <li>4. Issue notice to the respondent returnable at an early date.</li> <li>5. Steps to be taken on or before 10.06.2025.</li> <li>6. List this case on 24.07.2025, on which date both the parties shall appear in person before this Court to explore the possibilities of settlement. It is made clear that petitioner shall pay ₹10,000/- to respondent to meet her travel &amp; other expenses on the next date fixed.</li> <li>7. Registry shall send a copy of this order, along with the notice, to the respondent, so that she becomes aware of the proposal made by petitioner.</li> </ol> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>(Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J)</b> 06.06.2025</p> <p>Aswal</p>

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--